3/2/2010 4:25:30 PM USPTO

Goodman-Coleman, Vanessa FriedFrank 2/21/2010 10:19:46 AM PAGE 4/009 Fax Se

4/009 Fax Server

Page 2

TO: ARIANNE DE GOVIA COMPANY: 1 NEW YORK PLAZA

TRA	/DEN	//ARK	ASSI	GNI	MENT
-----	------	-------	------	-----	------

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 02/12/2010 900154626

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	02/08/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
	Formerly	02/08/2010

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	1111 Fannin Street	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77002	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: United States	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number: 3703300		NY10 TAXI ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK		
Registration Number:	2741232	24/7 MAGAZINE		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

(212)859-4000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

degovar@friedfrank.com .

Correspondent Name:

Arianne de Govia

Address Line 1:

1 New York Plaza

Address Line 4:

New York, NEW YORK 10004

10940-58. ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: Arlanne de Govia NAME OF SUBMITTER: /A. H. de Govia/ Signature: 02/12/2010 Date:

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 004159 FRAME: 0513**

700430793

3/2/2010 4:25:30 PM Goodman-Coleman, Vanessa FriedFrank Page 3 USPTO 2/21/2010 10:19:48 AM PAGE 5/009 Fax Server

TO:ARIANNE DE GOVIA COMPANY:1 NEW YORK PLAZA

Total Attachments: 4
source=VeriFone Trademark Update#page1.tif
source=VeriFone Trademark Update#page2.tif
source=VeriFone Trademark Update#page3.tif
source=VeriFone Trademark Update#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004159 FRAME: 0514

Page 4

TO: ARIANNE DE GOVIA COMPANY: 1 NEW YORK PLAZA

**FEBRUARY 8, 2010** 

### Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, VeriFone Media, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), having its chief executive office at 2099 Gateway Place, San Jose, CA, 95110, hereby grants to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent, (the "Granteg"), with offices at 1111 Fannin St., 10th Floor, Houston, TX 77002, a security interest in all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each United States patent and patent application, including each Patent and Patent Application referred to on Schedule A hereto;
- (ii) each Patent License, including each Patent License listed on Schedule A hereto;
- (iii) each United States trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, including each Trademark, Trademark Registration and Trademark Application referred to in Schedule B hereto;
- (iv) each Trademark License, whether registered or not, including each Trademark License referred to in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (v) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent, or past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration, including any Patent or Trademark listed on Schedule A or B hereto, or under any Patent or Trademark licensed under any Patent License or Trademark License, including any such License listed on Schedule A or B hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark License.

THIS GRANT is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the Grantee and certain other parties dated as of October 31, 2006, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "Security Agreement").

THIS GRANT has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

108/VANCBCA\7587530.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004159 FRAME: 0515

3/2/2010 4:25:30 PM USPTO

Goodman-Coleman, Vanessa 2/21/2010 10:19:46 AM PAGE

FriedFrank7/009 Fax Server Page 5

TO: ARIANNE DE GOVIA COMPANY: 1 NEW YORK PLAZA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first above stated.

> VERIFONE MEDIA, LLC, as Grantor

By:

Name: Albert Liu

Title: SVP & General Counsel

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 004159 FRAME: 0516** 

3/2/2010 4:25:30 PM Goodman-Coleman, Vanessa FriedFrank Page 6 USPTO 2/21/2010 10:19:46 AM PAGE 8/009 Fax Server

TO:ARIANNE DE GOVIA COMPANY:1 NEW YORK PLAZA

Schedule A

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

## PATENT LICENSES

None.

us\VANCECA\7587530.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004159 FRAME: 0517 3/2/2010 4:25:30 PM USPTO

Goodman-Coleman, Vanessa FriedFrank 2/21/2010 10:19:46 AM PAGE 9/009 Fax Server

Page 7

TO:ARIANNE DE GOVIA COMPANY:1 NEW YORK PLAZA

Schedule B

## **TRADEMARKS**

Mark	Current Owner	Country	Current Appl#	Current Reg#	Status	Class & Type
NYIOTAXI ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK	VeriFone Media, LLC	United States	77/617,671	3,703,300	REGISTERED	IN35
24/7 MAGAZINE	VeriFone Media, LLC	United States	76/380,812	2,741,232	REGISTERED	IN16, IN39

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

## TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

US/VANCECA\7587530.2

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004159 FRAME: 0518** 

**RECORDED: 02/12/2010**